FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2006

C.R. NO. <u>14-52</u>

## A RESOLUTION

Expressing gratitude and appreciation to Mr. Mataro Heldart for his many years of service, commitment, and dedication in his employment with the National Government of the Federated States of Micronesia. 1 WHEREAS, Mr. Mataro Heldart is a resident of Chuuk State from 2 the island of Nema in the Mortlocks and a citizen of the Federated States of Micronesia; and 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Heldart has been employed by the National 4 5 Government for approximately thirty-six years serving the people 6 of the Federated States of Micronesia as an immigration officer; 7 and 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Heldart served the National Government, with 9 dedication until September 30, 2005; and 10 WHEREAS, the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia recognizes that the National Government has benefited a great deal 11 from Mr. Heldart's dedicated service and contributions; now, 12 13 therefore, 14 BE IT RESOLVED by the Fourteenth Congress of the Federated 15 States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2006, that the Congress hereby expresses its gratitude and appreciation to Mr. 16 Mataro Heldart for the many years of faithful service that he 17 provided to the Government of the Federated States of Micronesia; 18 19 20

21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this

resolution be transmitted to Mr. Mataro Heldart and to the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia.
Date: <u>1/16/06</u> Introduced by: <u>/s/ Peter Sitan</u>
Peter Sitan